

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX CANTERO, SAUL R. HYMES, and ILANA  
HARWAYNE-GIDANSKY,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

HASSAN ZAVAREEI  
ANNA C. HAAC  
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP  
1828 L Street NW, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 973-0900

JONATHAN M. STREISFELD  
KOPELOWITZ OSTROW  
FERGUSON WEISELBERG  
GILBERT  
1 West Las Olas Boulevard  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 525-4100

DEEPAK GUPTA  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
GREGORY A. BECK  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
2001 K Street, NW  
Suite 850 North  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 888-1741  
*jon@guptawessler.com*

*(counsel continued on  
inside cover)*

December 5, 2022

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TODD S. GARBER  
FINKELSTEIN, BANKINSHIP,  
FREI-PEARSON & GARBER,  
LLP  
1 North Broadway, Suite 900  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 298-3283

MARK C. RIFKIN  
MATTHEW M. GUINEY  
WOLF HALDENSTEIN  
ADLER FREEMAN  
& HERZ LLP  
270 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 545-4600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question presented .....i

List of parties to the proceedings.....ii

Related proceedings.....ii

Table of authorities ..... v

Introduction ..... 1

Opinions below ..... 4

Jurisdiction..... 4

Statutory provisions involved ..... 4

Statement ..... 5

    I. Statutory and regulatory background..... 5

    II. Factual and procedural history ..... 9

Reasons for granting the petition..... 11

    I. The decision below creates a circuit split on an issue of “foundational importance” to the national financial system..... 11

        A. The decision below acknowledges that it creates a circuit split..... 11

        B. There is no dispute that this case presents issues of exceptional importance to the national financial system ..... 14

II. This case is the only suitable vehicle .....	16
III. The Second Circuit’s decision contradicts <i>Barnett Bank</i> and lacks any constraining principle .....	21
Conclusion .....	25
Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (September 15, 2022).....	App. 1a
Appendix B Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York on Certification of Issue for Interlocutory Appeal (October 7, 2020).....	App. 51a
Appendix C Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York on Motion to Dismiss (October 3, 2019).....	App. 70a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson National Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944) .....	24
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Bank of America, NA</i> , 2020 WL 902457 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2020).....	14, 24
<i>Conti v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-1770 (1st Cir. Oct. 14, 2022) .....	14
<i>Conti v. Citizens Bank, NA</i> , 2022 WL 4535251 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2022).....	14
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Association</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009) .....	2, 6, 22
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Federal National Mortgage Association</i> <i>v. Lefkowitz</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	7, 8
<i>First National Bank v. State of Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924) .....	23
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. &amp; Loan Association</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Kivett v. Flagstar Bank</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	17

*Lusnak v. Bank of America*,  
883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*McShannock v. JP Morgan Chase Bank*,  
976 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 18

*Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*,  
550 U.S. 1 (2007) ..... 6, 23

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 25b..... 5, 9, 22

12 U.S.C. § 1461 ..... 17

12 U.S.C. § 1465 ..... 18

12 U.S.C. § 2605 ..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 2609 ..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1639d..... i, 2, 5, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 4

Cal. Civil Code § 2954.8..... 12

N.Y. G.O.L. § 5-601..... 4, 7

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 34.3..... 24

12 C.F.R. § 34.4..... 19

**Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate**

Lending and Appraisals,  
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004) [codified  
at 12 C.F.R. § 34.4 (2011)] ..... 8



**Other Authorities**

Arthur E. Wilmarth,  
*The Second Circuit’s Cantero Decision Is Wrong about Preemption under the National Bank Act*, 41 Banking & Financial Services Policy Rep. 11 (Nov. 2022)..... 13

Bruce E. Foote,  
Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Mortgage Escrow Accounts: An Analysis of the Issues* 1 (1998)..... 6, 7

Catherine M. Sharkey,  
*Inside Agency Preemption*, 110 Mich. L. Rev. 521 (2012)..... 25

Christopher Greenidge and Lynette I. Hotchkiss,  
*New York Interest-On-Escrow Law Preempted by National Bank Act*, Business Law Today (Oct. 1, 2022) ..... 13

Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission,  
*The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report* (2011) ..... 9

Jay L. Hack,  
*Federal Preemption of State Consumer Laws—Reports of Its Demise at the Hands of Dodd Frank Are Premature* (Oct. 19, 2022)..... 15

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)..... *passim*
